RESOLUTION NO. 1360

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 1336 TO CLARIFY LIMITS ON THE AMOUNT OF ROAD UTILITY FEES AUTHORIZED FOR COLLECTION.

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 1336 established a road utility fee for street maintenance services; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 1336 expresses an intent to keep program costs below \$500,000 per year as adjusted to Portland's Consumer Price Index (CPI); and

WHEREAS, in referring the road utility to the voters the City Council adopted Resolution No. 1347 which indicates that total road utility fees to be collected annually shall not exceed \$500,000 as adjusted by the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for the Portland metropolitan area; and

WHEREAS, Ballot Measure 3-90 states the road utility fee will raise not more that \$500,000 annually (adjusted to Portland's CPI);

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 3 of Article III of Resolution No. 1336 shall be amended as follows:

"The average annualized cost of the road utility program for the coming 5-year period is estimated to be \$436,000. This total cost shall be apportioned to the road usage categories according to the percentage of trips generated by each category, provided, however, under no circumstances can the total fee collected annually be increased beyond the \$500,000 cap adjusted annually to the Portland CPI without voter approval."

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting thereof on the 3rd day of March, 1997, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same date.

CHARLOTTE LEHAN, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sandra C. King, CMC, City Recorder

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Lehan

Councilor MacDonald Yes

Yes

Councilor Helser Yes

Councilor Luper Yes

Councilor Barton Yes